
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY  

BEFORE THE  
BONNEVILLE POWER ADMINISTRATION  

 
Tiered Rate Methodology Wholesale Power ) Docket No. TRM-12  
Rate Proceeding     )  
 

ORDER ADOPTING SERVICE LIST FOR BPA’S TIERED RATE 
METHODOLOGY RATE CASE 

  
The following list is adopted as the final service list in the above-captioned 

proceeding as convened on May 12, 2008.  Service is deemed accomplished by 
successful upload to the website (or via email, if appropriate) pursuant to the Special 
Rules of Practice to Govern These Proceedings and the Order of Procedure for Data 
Requests (orders to be issued). 

 
 

SO ORDERED, May 14, 2008. 
  
 

/s/ Samuel J. Petrillo 
Samuel J. Petrillo 
TRM-12 
BPA Hearing Officer  
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TRM-12 Tiered Rates Methodology Proceeding  
Service List 

 
(AL) ALCOA, INC. 
Michael C. Dotten  
Heller Ehrman LLP  
701 Fifth Avenue, Suite 6100 
Seattle, WA 98104 
Phone: 206-389-6111  
Fax: 206-515-8938 
Email: michael.dotten@hellerehrman.com  
 
(AL) ALCOA, INC. 
Jack A. Speer 
Speer Energy Consulting LLC 
918 Briarwood Drive 
East Wenatchee, WA 98802 
Phone: 509-886-4177  
Email: speerja@verizon.net 
 
(AC) AVISTA CORPORATION 
Larry La Bolle  
Director, Federal and Regional Affairs 
Avista Corporation  
1411 E. Mission Ave., MSC-7 
Spokane, WA  99202 
Phone: 509-495-4710  
Fax: 509-777-5495  
Email: larry.labolle@avistacorp.com 
  
(AC) AVISTA CORPORATION  
Michael G. Andrea  
Staff Attorney 
Avista Corporation 
1411 E. Mission Ave., MSC-23 
Spokane, WA 99202 
Phone: 509-495-2564 
Fax: 509-777-5468 
Email: michael.andrea@avistacorp.com 
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(AT) AFFILIATED TRIBES OF NORTHWEST INDIANS ECONOMIC 
DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION 
Margaret M. Schaff 
Energy Director 
749 Deer Trail Road 
Boulder, CO  80302 
Phone:  303-443-0182 
Fax:  303-443-0183 
Cell: 303-717-3876 
Email: Margie@scdprofessionals.com 
 
(BC) BENTON COUNTY PUBLIC UTILITY DISTRICT  
Randal Gregg  
Director of Power Management  
P.O. Box 6270  
2721 West 10th Avenue  
Kennewick, WA. 99336  
Phone: 509-582-1236  
Fax: 509-586-6876  
Email: greggr@bentonpud.org 
 
(BC) BENTON COUNTY PUBLIC UTILITY DISTRICT  
Robert Sirvaitis  
The Energy Authority  
121 SW Salmon Street 
Portland, OR  97204 
Phone: 503-679-7300  
Fax: 904-665-0241 
Email: rsirvaitis@teainc.com 
 
(BPA) BONNEVILLE POWER ADMINISTRATION 
Peter J. Burger 
Office of General Counsel – Routing LP-7  
905 NE. 11th Avenue 
Portland, OR 97232 
Phone: 503-230-4148 
Fax: 503-230-7405 
Email: pjburger@bpa.gov 
  
(BPA) BONNEVILLE POWER ADMINISTRATION 
Nancy Parker 
905 NE. 11th Avenue – Routing PFR-6 
Portland, OR 97232 
Phone: 503-230-3599 
Email: nparker@bpa.gov 
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(BPA) BONNEVILLE POWER ADMINISTRATION 
Raymond Bliven 
Manager, Rates – Routing PFR-6  
905 NE 11th Avenue 
Portland, OR 97232 
Phone: 503-230-3685 
Email: rdbliven@bpa.gov 
Email: rdb@r-c-s-inc.com  
 
(BPA) BONNEVILLE POWER ADMINISTRATION 
J. Courtney Olive 
905 NE 11th Avenue 
Portland, OR 97232 
Phone: 503-230-5085 
Email: jcolive@bpa.gov 
 
(CA) CANBY UTILITY BOARD 
Dan Seligman  
Attorney at Law  
P.O. Box 99249 
Seattle, WA  98139 
Phone: 206-285-1185 
Email: seligman48@seanet.com 
 
(CA) CANBY UTILITY BOARD 
Matthew J. Michel  
Attorney at Law 
Beery Elsner and Hammond, LLP 
1750 S.W. Harbor Way, Suite 830 
Portland, OR 97201 
Phone: 503-226-7191 
Email: matt@gov-law.com 
 
(CK) CLATSKANIE PEOPLE’S UTILITY DISTRICT  
Thomas M. Grim  
Cable, Huston, Benedict, Haagensen & Lloyd, LLP  
Suite 2000, 1001 SW Fifth Ave. 
Portland, OR. 97204-1136  
Email: tgrim@cablehuston.com 
 
(CK) CLATSKANIE PEOPLE’S UTILITY DISTRICT  
Greg Booth  
P.O. Box 216 
469 N. Nehalem 
Clatskanie, OR. 97016  
Email: gregb@clatskaniepud.com 
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 (CL) CENTRAL LINCOLN PEOPLE’S UTILITY DISTRICT 
Thomas M. Grim  
Cable, Huston, Benedict, Haagensen & Lloyd, LLP  
1001 SW Fifth Ave., Suite 2000, 
Portland, OR. 97204-1136  
Email: tgrim@cablehuston.com 
(CL) CENTRAL LINCOLN PEOPLE’S UTILITY DISTRICT 
Paul Davies 
2129 N. Coast Highway 
P.O. Box 1126 
Newport, OR 97365 
Email: pdavies@cencoast.com 
  
(CO) COWLITZ COUNTY PUBLIC UTILITY DISTRICT  
Paul M. Murphy  
Murphy & Buchal LLP  
2000 S.W. 1st Avenue, Suite 320  
Portland, OR. 97201  
Email: pmurphy@mbllp.com 
  
(CO) COWLITZ COUNTY PUBLIC UTILITY DISTRICT  
Bob Essex 
Cowlitz PUD 
P.O. Box 3007 
Longview, WA  98632 
E-mail: bessex@cowlitzpud.org 
 
(EW) EUGENE WATER & ELECTRIC BOARD 
Dick Helgeson  
P.O. Box 10148 
500 E. 4th Avenue  
Eugene, OR  97440-2148  
Email: dick.helgeson@eweb.eugene.or.us 
 
(EW) EUGENE WATER & ELECTRIC BOARD  
Thomas M. Grim  
Cable, Huston, Benedict, Haagensen & Lloyd, LLP  
Suite 2000, 1001 SW Fifth Ave. 
Portland, OR. 97204-1136  
Email: tgrim@cablehuston.com 
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(FR) FRANKLIN COUNTY PUBLIC UTILITY DISTRICT NO. 1    
Linda Boomer  
P.O. Box 2407  
Pasco, WA. 99302-2407 
Phone: 509-542-5910  
Fax: 509-547-4116  
Email: lboomer@franklinpud.com 
 
(FR) FRANKLIN COUNTY PUBLIC UTILITY DISTRICT NO. 1    
Steve Palmer 
P.O. Box 2407  
Pasco, WA. 99302-2407 
Phone: 509-542-5915  
Fax: 509-547-1655  
Email: spalmer@franklinpud.com 
  
(FR) FRANKLIN COUNTY PUBLIC UTILITY DISTRICT NO. 1   
Robert Sirvaitis  
The Energy Authority  
121 SW Salmon Street 
Portland, OR  97204 
Phone: 503-679-7300  
Fax: 904-665-0241 
Email: rsirvaitis@teainc.com 
  
(GC) GRANT COUNTY PUBLIC UTILITY DISTRICT NO. 2    
Keith Knitter 
P.O. Box 878  
Ephrata, WA. 98823  
Phone: 509-754-5002  
Email: kknitte@gcpud.org 
 
(GC) GRANT COUNTY PUBLIC UTILITY DISTRICT NO. 2   
Ray A. Foianini  
Foianini Law Offices   
P.O. Box 908  
Ephrata, WA. 98823  
Phone: 509-754-3591  
Email: rfoiani@gcpud.org 
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(GE) PORTLAND GENERAL ELECTRIC COMPANY 
Cheryl Chevis, Associate General Counsel  
Portland General Electric Company 
121 SW Salmon Street 
1 WTC 1301 
Portland, OR 97204  
Phone:  503-464-7193  
Fax:  503-464-2200 
Email:  cheryl.chevis@pgn.com 
 
(GE) PORTLAND GENERAL ELECTRIC COMPANY 
Stefan M. Brown 
Portland General Electric Company 
121 SW Salmon Street 
1 WTC 0301 
Portland, OR 97204 
Phone:  503-464-8937 
Fax: 503-464-2354 
Email: Stefan.brown@pgn.com 
  
(GE) PORTLAND GENERAL ELECTRIC COMPANY 
David F. White 
Tonkon Torp LLP 
1600 Pioneer Tower 
888 SW Fifth Avenue 
Portland, OR 97204 
Phone: 503-802-2168 
Fax: 503-972-3868 
Email: david.white@tonkon.com 
 
(GH) GRAYS HARBOR PUD 
Raymond S. Kindley 
Cable, Huston, Benedict, Haagensen & Lloyd, LLP 
Suite 2000, 1001 SW Fifth Ave. 
Portland, OR 97204-1136 
Email: rkindley@cablehuston.com 
 
(GH) GRAYS HARBOR PUD 
Richard Pitt 
General Counsel 
Grays Harbor PUD 
P.O. Box 480 
2720 Sumner Ave. 
Aberdeen, WA 98520 
Email: rpitt@ghpud.org 
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(IN) INDUSTRIAL CUSTOMERS OF NORTHWEST UTILITIES  
Irion A. Sanger  
Davison Van Cleve, P.C.  
333 S.W. Taylor, Suite 400  
Portland, OR  97204  
Phone: 503-241-7242  
Fax: 503-241-8160  
Email: ias@dvclaw.com 
 
(IN) INDUSTRIAL CUSTOMERS OF NORTHWEST UTILITIES  
Lincoln Wolverton 
East Fork Economics 
35011 North Fork Road 
P.O. Box 620 
La Center, WA  98629 
Email: lwolv@tds.net 
 
(IP) IDAHO POWER COMPANY  
Scott L. Wright 
Pricing and Regulatory Services 
Idaho Power Company 
1221 W. Idaho St. 
Boise, ID 83702 
Phone: 208-388-5493 
Fax: 208-388-6449 
Email: SWright@idahopower.com 
 
(IP) IDAHO POWER COMPANY 
R. Blair Strong  
Paine Hamblen LLP  
717 West Sprague, Suite 1200  
Spokane, WA. 99201  
Phone: 509-455-6000  
Fax: 509-838-0007  
Email: r.blair.strong@painehamblen.com 
 
(LV) LOWER VALLEY ENERGY 
James R. Webb 
President/CEO 
Lower Valley Energy 
P.O. Box 188 
Afton, WY  83110 
Phone:  307-885-3175 
Fax:  307-885-5787 
Email: jim@lvenergy.com 
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(LV) LOWER VALLEY ENERGY 
Steve Duerr 
P.O. Box 11210 
Jackson, WY  83002 
Phone:  307-732-5989 
Fax:  307-734-0792 
Email: sduerr@anbfinancial.com 
 
(NR) NORTHWEST REQUIREMENTS UTILITIES AND MEMBERS 
Susan K. Ackerman  
9883 N.W. Nottage Drive 
Portland, OR 97229  
Phone: 503-297-2392  
Email: susan.k.ackerman@comcast.net 
 
(NR) NORTHWEST REQUIREMENTS UTILITIES AND MEMBERS 
John D. Saven, CEO  
Northwest Requirements Utilities  
825 NE. Multnomah Street, Suite 1135  
Portland, OR  97232  
Phone: 503-233-5823  
Email: jsaven@pacifier.com 
 
(NR) NORTHWEST REQUIREMENTS UTILITIES AND MEMBERS 
Geoff Carr 
Northwest Requirements Utilities 
825 NE Multnomah St., Suite 1135 
Portland, Oregon 97232 
Phone:  (503) 233-5823 
Email: ghcarr@pacifier.com 
   
(PG) PUBLIC GENERATING POOL 
W. Scott Brattebo 
Executive Director 
Public Generating Pool 
11022 N.W. 9th Ave. 
Vancouver, WA  98685 
Phone: 360-450-7260 
Email: scott.brattebo@comcast.net 
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(PG) PUBLIC GENERATING POOL 
Jeffrey R. Kallstrom 
c/o Snohomish County PUD No. 1 
2320 California Street 
P.O. Box 1107 
Everett, WA  98026-1107 
Phone: 425-783-8250 
Fax:  425-783-8305 
Email: jkallstrom@snopud.com  
 
(PL) PACIFICORP 
Natalie L. Hocken 
Vice President & General Counsel, Pacific Power 
825 N.E. Multnomah, Suite 2000 
Portland, OR 97232 
Phone: 503-813-7205 
Fax: 503-813-7262 
Email: natalie.hocken@pacificorp.com 
Email: janna.leasy@pacificorp.com 
  
(PL) PACIFICORP  
Phil Obenchain 
Director, Bonneville Regional Affairs 
825 NE Multnomah, Suite 1800 
Portland, OR 97232 
Phone: 503-813-5990 
Fax: 503-813-6508 
Email: phil.obenchain@pacificorp.com 
 
(PL) PACIFICORP 
Lara L. Skidmore 
Troutman Sanders LLP 
401 9th Street, N.W., Suite 1000 
Washington, District of Columbia  20004-2134 
Phone: 202-274-2918 
Fax: 202-654-5638 
Email: lara.skidmore@troutmansanders.com 
 
(PN) PACIFIC NORTHWEST GENERATING COOPERATIVE AND MEMBERS 
R. Erick Johnson  
R. Erick Johnson P.C.  
5285 SW Meadows Road, Suite 230  
Lake Oswego, OR. 97035  
Phone: 503-684-9658  
Fax: 503-968-6159  
E-mail: EJohnson@REJPC.com  
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(PN) PACIFIC NORTHWEST GENERATING COOPERATIVE AND MEMBERS 
Douglas Brawley  
Manager, Rates and Member Services  
PNGC Power  
711 N.E. Halsey  
Portland, OR 97232  
Phone: 503-288-1234  
Fax: 503-288-2334  
Email: Doug_Brawley@PNGCPower.com 
 
(PO) PEND OREILLE COUNTY PUBLIC UTILITY DISTRICT NO. 1   
Bob Geddes 
General Manager 
P.O. Box 190 
130 N. Washington  
Newport, WA 99156  
Phone: 509-447-3137 
Fax:  509-447-5824  
Email: bgeddes@popud.com 
 
(PO) PEND OREILLE COUNTY PUBLIC UTILITY DISTRICT NO. 1   
Jerry K. Boyd, Attorney  
Paine Hamblen, LLP  
717 W. Sprague Avenue, Suite 1200  
Spokane, WA. 99201  
Phone: 509-455-6000  
Fax: 509-838-0007  
Email: jerry.boyd@painehamblen.com 
 
(PP) PUBLIC POWER COUNCIL  
Mark R. Thompson  
825 NE Multnomah St., Ste. 1225 
Portland, OR  97232  
Phone: 503-595-9779  
Fax:  503-239-5959  
Email: mthompson@ppcpdx.org  
 
(PP) PUBLIC POWER COUNCIL 
Kevin P. O’Meara  
825 NE Multnomah St., Ste. 1225 
Portland, OR  97232 
Phone:  503-595-9776  
Fax: 503-239-5959  
Email: kpom@ppcpdx.org  
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(PS) PUGET SOUND ENERGY, INC. 
Donald G. Kari     
Perkins Coie LLP  
The PSE Building  
10885 N.E. 4th Street, Suite 700  
Bellevue, WA  98004-5579  
Phone: 425-635-1400  
Fax: 425-635-2400  
Email: Dkari@perkinscoie.com 
 
(PS) PUGET SOUND ENERGY, INC. 
Sara J. Johnson, Regulatory Policy Analyst 
Puget Sound Energy, Inc. 
10885 NE 4th Street 
PO Box 97034 PSE-08N 
Bellevue, WA 98009-9734 
Phone: 425-462-3681 
Fax: 425-462-3414 
Email: sara.johnson@pse.com 
 
(PS) PUGET SOUND ENERGY, INC. 
Thomas A. DeBoer, Director, Rates and Regulatory Affairs 
Puget Sound Energy, Inc. 
10885 NE 4th Street 
PO Box 97034 PSE-08N 
Bellevue, WA 98009-9734 
Phone: 425-462-3495 
Fax: 425-462-3414 
Email: tom.deboer@pse.com 
 
(PS) PUGET SOUND ENERGY, INC.  
Jason Kuzma  
Perkins Coie LLP  
The PSE Building, 10885 N.E. 4th Street, Suite 700  
Bellevue, WA. 98004-5579  
Phone: 425-635-1416  
Fax: 425-635-2416  
Email: JKuzma@perkinscoie.com 
 
(PU) PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF OREGON  
Marc Hellman  
Public Utility Commission of Oregon  
550 Capital Street, Suite 215 
Salem, OR. 97308  
Email: marc.hellman@state.or.us  
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(PU) PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF OREGON 
Stephanie Andrus 
Assistant Attorney General 
1162 Court Street, NE 
Salem, OR 97301 
Email: stephanie.andrus@doj.state.or.us  
 
(RN) RENEWABLE NORTHWEST PROJECT 
Rachel Shimshak 
Director 
Renewable Northwest Project 
917 S.W. Oak Street, Suite 303 
Portland, OR  97205 
Phone:  503-223-4544 
Fax: 503-223-4554 
Email:  Rachel@rnp.org 
 
(RN) RENEWABLE NORTHWEST PROJECT 
Cameron Yourkowski 
Transmission Policy Analyst 
Renewable Northwest Project 
917 S.W. Oak Street, Suite 303 
Portland, OR  97205 
Phone:  503-223-4544 
Fax: 503-223-4554 
Email:  cameron@rnp.org 
 
(SE) SEATTLE CITY LIGHT 
Cindy M. Wright 
Strategic Advisor 
Power Management Division 
Seattle City Light 
700 Fifth Avenue, Suite 3200 
PO Box 34023 
Seattle, WA 98124-4023 
Phone: 206-386-4533 
Email: cindy.wright@seattle.gov 
  
(SE) SEATTLE CITY LIGHT 
Sarah Dennison-Leonard 
Attorney at Law 
1509 SW Sunset Boulevard, Suite 2F 
Portland, OR 97239 
Phone: 503-219-9649 
Email: sdleonard@earthlink.net 
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(SN) SNOHOMISH COUNTY PUBLIC UTILITY DISTRICT NO. 1 
Dana A. Toulson 
Assistant General Manager, Power, Rates & Transmission Management 
2320 California Street 
P.O. Box 1107 
Everett, WA 98026-1107 
Phone: 425-783-8022 
Fax: 425-783-8305 
Email: datoulson@snopud.com 
 
(SN) SNOHOMISH COUNTY PUBLIC UTILITY DISTRICT NO. 1 
Jeffrey R. Kallstrom  
Senior Counsel 
2320 California Street  
P.O. Box 1107  
Everett, WA. 98206-1107  
Phone: 425-783-8250  
Fax: 425-783-8305  
Email: jkallstrom@snopud.com 
  
(TI) TILLAMOOK PEOPLE’S UTILITY DISTRICT 
Thomas M. Grim 
Cable, Huston, Benedict, Haagensen & Lloyd, LLP 
Suite 2000, 1001 SW Fifth Ave. 
Portland, OR 97204-1136 
Email: tgrim@cablehuston.com 
 
(TU) CITY OF TACOMA 
Bill Fosbre 
Interim Chief Assistant City Attorney 
3628 South 35th Street  
Tacoma, WA  98409-3192 
Phone: 253-502-8218  
Fax: 253-502-8672  
Email: bill.fosbre@cityoftacoma.org 
 
(TU) CITY OF TACOMA 
Travis Metcalfe  
Power Management  
Tacoma Power  
3628 South 35th Street  
Tacoma, WA  98409-3192  
Phone: 253-502-8149  
Fax: 253-502-8628  
Email: tmetcalfe@cityoftacoma.org 
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(WA) WESTERN PUBLIC AGENCIES GROUP AND MEMBERS 
Terence L. Mundorf  
16504 – 9th Avenue S.E. – Suite 203  
Mill Creek, WA  98012  
Phone: 425-742-4545  
Fax: 425-742-6060  
Email: terrym@millcreeklaw.com  
  
(WA) WESTERN PUBLIC AGENCIES GROUP AND MEMBERS 
Anne Falcon 
EES Consulting 
570 Kirkland Way – Suite 700 
Kirkland, WA 98033 
Phone: 425-889-2700 
Fax: 425-889-2725 
Email: falcon@eesconsulting.com 
 
(WM) WESTERN MONTANA ELECTRIC GENERATING AND 
TRANSMISSION COOPERATIVE 
William K. Drummond  
Western Montana G&T  
1001 S.W. Higgins Avenue   
Panorama Park Suite 206  
Missoula, MT 59803  
Phone: 406-721-0945  
Fax: 406-721-3738  
Email: wmgt@montana.com 
  
 
 
 
Pursuant to Section 1010.15 of the “Procedures Governing Bonneville Power 
Administration Rate Hearings”, 51 Fed. Reg. 7618 (March 5, 1986), service is also to be 
made upon: 
 
(NP) NORTHWEST POWER AND CONSERVATION COUNCIL 
Bill Hannaford 
NW Power and Conservation Council 
851 SW Sixth Avenue, Suite 1100 
Portland, OR  97204 
Phone: 503-222-5161 
Email: bhannaford@nwcouncil.org  
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